78th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2015 Regular Session

Enrolled House Bill 2270

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of House Interim Committee on Transportation and Economic Development)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to seismic resilience planning; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> (1) The office of State Resilience Officer is created in the office of the Governor. The office of State Resilience Officer shall direct, implement and coordinate seismic safety and resilience goal setting and state agency planning and preparation to improve seismic safety and resilience.

(2) The Governor shall appoint an individual to serve as the State Resilience Officer, subject to confirmation by the Senate pursuant to Article III, section 4, of the Oregon Constitution.

(3) The legislative branch of government and the judicial branch of government shall each select an individual to monitor the effectiveness of seismic safety and resilience planning in their branch.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> There is appropriated to the office of the Governor, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$304,653 for the office of State Resilience Officer.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This 2015 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect on its passage.

Enrolled House Bill 2270 (HB 2270-A)

Passed by House June 29, 2015 **Received by Governor:** Approved: Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House Passed by Senate July 1, 2015 Kate Brown, Governor Filed in Office of Secretary of State: Peter Courtney, President of Senate

Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State